unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet was prepared as if the Merger occurred as of September 30, 2003. These pro forma
results have been prepared for comparative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of what would have occurred had the Merger been
made at the beginning of the periods presented, nor are they indicative of future results. As a result, the unaudited pro forma net results and the
pro forma per share amounts do not purport to represent what Altiris� results of operations would have been if the Merger with Wise had
occurred at the beginning of the period, and is not intended to project Altiris� results of operations for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and
related notes of Altiris incorporated by reference and the historical financial statements and related notes of Wise included elsewhere in this
current report on Form 8-K/A.

PF-3

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

ALTIRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2003

Historical Pro Forma

Altiris Wise Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 113,882,000 $ 2,401,000 $ (31,546,000) A $ 84,737,000
Available-for-sale securities 37,680,000 3,263,000 �  40,943,000
Accounts receivable, net 19,617,000 2,300,000 (78,000) B 21,839,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,035,000 386,000 (80,000) C 3,436,000

1,095,000  D

Total current assets 173,214,000 8,350,000 (30,609,000) 150,955,000
Property and equipment, net 3,310,000 690,000 �  4,000,000
Intangible assets, net 338,000 �  23,180,000  E 40,308,000

12,784,000  F
4,006,000  D

Other assets 96,000 33,000 6,927,000  D 7,056,000

Total assets $ 176,958,000 $ 9,073,000 $ 16,288,000 $ 202,319,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of capital lease obligations $ 972,000 $ �  $ �  $ 972,000
Current portion of note payable �  �  �  �
Accounts payable 1,764,000 454,000 (78,000) B 2,140,000
Accrued salaries and benefits 3,453,000 575,000 �  4,028,000
Other accrued expenses 2,154,000 226,000 �  2,380,000
Deferred revenue 16,612,000 1,810,000 (656,000) G 17,766,000

Total current liabilities 24,955,000 3,065,000 (734,000) 27,286,000
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 678,000 �  �  678,000
Long-term liabilities �  56,000 9,158,000  D 9,214,000
Deferred revenue, non-current 4,073,000 �  �  4,073,000

Total liabilities 29,706,000 3,121,000 8,424,000 41,251,000

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 3,000 1,000 (1,000) H 3,000
Additional paid-in capital 162,260,000 87,000 (87,000) H 176,986,000

11,856,000  I
2,870,000  P

Deferred compensation (1,238,000) �  �  (1,238,000)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 142,000 18,000 (18,000) H 142,000
Accumulated income deficit (13,885,000) 5,846,000 (5,846,000) H (14,795,000)

(910,000) J

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 41

Total stockholders� equity 147,252,000 5,992,000 7,864,000 161,068,000

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 176,958,000 $ 9,073,000 $ 16,288,000 $ 202,319,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

PF-4

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

ALTIRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the nine months ended September 30, 2003

Historical Pro Forma

Altiris Wise Adjustments Consolidated

Revenue:
Software $ 44,459,000 $ 10,223,000 $ (206,000) K $ 54,476,000
Services 24,554,000 4,627,000 �  29,181,000

Total revenue 69,013,000 14,850,000 (206,000) 83,657,000

Cost of revenue:
Software 794,000 475,000 (206,000) K 1,063,000
Amortization of acquired IP 466,000 �  1,691,000  L 2,157,000
Services 7,441,000 2,094,000 �  9,535,000

Total cost of revenue 8,701,000 2,569,000 1,485,000 12,755,000

Gross profit 60,312,000 12,281,000 (1,691,000) 70,902,000

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 27,004,000 4,749,000 �  31,753,000
Research and development 17,446,000 1,861,000 �  19,307,000
General and administrative 5,593,000 3,798,000 �  9,391,000
Amortization of intangible assets 41,000 �  1,993,000  L 2,034,000
Stock-based compensation 985,000 �  �  985,000

Total operating expenses 51,069,000 10,408,000 3,684,000 63,470,000

Income from operations 9,243,000 1,873,000 3,684,000 7,432,000

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net 1,068,000 64,000 (355,000) M 777,000
Other income (expense), net 1,103,000 (15,000) �  1,088,000

Other income, net 2,171,000 49,000 (355,000) 1,865,000

Income before income taxes 11,414,000 1,922,000 4,039,000 9,297,000
Provision for income taxes (1,784,000) (534,000) (1,099,000) N (3,417,000)

Net income $ 9,630,000 $ 1,388,000 $ 5,138,000 $ 5,880,000

Basic net income per share $ 0.44 �  $ 0.27

Diluted net income per share $ 0.42 �  $ 0.25

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 43

Basic shares 21,788,000 349,000  O 22,137,000

Diluted shares 23,063,000 349,000  O 23,412,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

PF-5

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

ALTIRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended

December 31, 2002

Historical Pro Forma

Altiris Wise Adjustments Consolidated

Revenue:
Software $ 38,095,000 $ 13,670,000 $ �  $ 51,765,000
Services 24,781,000 5,217,000 �  29,998,000

Total revenue 62,876,000 18,887,000 �  81,763,000

Cost of revenue:
Software 897,000 616,000 �  1,513,000
Amortization of acquired IP 1,792,000 �  2,255,000  L 4,047,000
Services 6,880,000 2,698,000 �  9,578,000

Total cost of revenue 9,569,000 3,314,000 2,255,000 15,138,000

Gross profit 53,307,000 15,573,000 (2,255,000) 66,625,000

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 28,187,000 5,053,000 �  33,240,000
Research and development 16,297,000 2,083,000 �  18,380,000
General and administrative 6,765,000 3,632,000 �  10,397,000
Amortization of intangible assets 46,000 �  2,657,000  L 2,703,000
Stock-based compensation 2,624,000 �  �  2,624,000

Total operating expenses 53,919,000 10,768,000 2,657,000 67,344,000

Income (loss) from operations (612,000) 4,805,000 (4,912,000) (719,000)

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net 329,000 42,000 (631,000) M (260,000)
Other income (expense), net 823,000 (83,000) �  740,000

Other income, net 1,152,000 (41,000) (631,000) 480,000

Income (loss) before income taxes 540,000 4,764,000 (5,543,000) (239,000)
Provision for income taxes (626,000) (1,350,000) 1,410,000  N (566,000)

Net income (loss) $ (86,000) $ 3,414,000 $ (4,133,000) $ (805,000)

Dividends related to preferred shares (13,781,000) �  �  (13,781,000)

Net income (loss) for common shares $ (13,867,000) $ 3,414,000 $ (4,133,000) $ (14,586,000)

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 45

Basic loss per share $ (0.89) �  $ (0.92)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.89) �  $ (0.92)

Basic shares 15,532,377 349,000  O 15,881,377

Diluted shares 15,532,377 349,000  O 15,881,377

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

PF-6

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

ALTIRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

as of September 30, 2003, for the nine months ended

September 30, 2003, and the year ended December 31, 2002

A. To adjust cash and cash equivalents for the cash consideration paid by Altiris as part of the acquisition.

B. To eliminate trade balances between Altiris and Wise.

C. To eliminate a note receivable not assumed by Altiris as part of the Merger.